

NO. A10-1241

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Midland Credit Management,

Respondent,

vs.

Eldridge Chatman,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jefferson C. Pappas (#304943)
Derrick N. Weber (#241623)
MESSERLI & KRAMER, P.A.
3033 Campus Drive, Suite 250
Plymouth, MN 55441

Attorneys for Respondent
Midland Credit Management

Michael Kemp (#0390426)
MET Law Group, PLLC
500 Laurel Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55102

Attorneys for Appellant
Eldridge Chatman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

**I. The Plain Language of Minnesota Statutes section 550.37 subdivision
 22 Governs This Action.....5**

**II. Case Law Declines to Extend the Provision to Include Personal Injury
 Settlement Proceeds.....9**

A. Minnesota Case Law.....9

B. Other Jurisdictions' Case Law.....11

**III. Public Policy Mandates that Personal Injury Settlement Proceeds be
 Excluded from Exemption.....13**

CONCLUSION.....14

RULE 132.01 CERTIFICATION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	13
Minnesota Cases	
<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	5
<i>Gagne v. Christians</i> , 172 B.R. 50 (Minn. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Carlson</i> , 40 B.R. 749 (Minn. 1984).....	6
<i>In re Dulas</i> , 177 B.R. 897 (Minn. 1995).....	10, 11
<i>In re Gagne</i> , 163 B.R. 819 (Minn. 1994).....	7, 10
<i>In re Medill</i> , 119 B.R. 685 (Minn. 1990).....	6, 11
<i>In re Procter</i> , 186 B.R. 466 (Minn. 1995).....	6, 9, 14
<i>Johnson v. Iannacone</i> , 314 B.R. 779 (Minn. 2004).....	7
<i>McGlothlin v. Steinmetz</i> , 751 N.W.2d 75 (Minn. 2008).....	5
<i>Morton Bldgs., Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 488 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. 1992).....	5
<i>Ward v. Huhn</i> , 16 Minn. 159 (1870).....	13
Minnesota Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 550.37 subd. 22 (2010).....	4-7, 9-11, 14
Minn. Stat. § 571.81 subd. 1 (2010).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 548.09 subd. 1 (2010).....	8
Other Jurisdictions' Cases	
<i>In re Corbi</i> , 149 B.R. 325 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Searcy</i> , 193 B.R. 895 (W.D. Mo. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>In re Webb</i> , 210 B.R. 266 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	11
<i>Marshall v. Pongetti</i> , 323 B.R. 284 (N.D. Miss. 2005).....	12
<i>Scarlett v. Barnes</i> , 121 B.R. 578 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	12
Other Jurisdictions' Statutes	
Miss Cod. Ann. § 85-3-17 (2010).....	11, 12
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 513.427 (2010).....	12
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 282(3)(iii) (McKinney 1992).....	13
Other Authorities	
Ballentine's Law Dictionary 1190 (3d ed. 1969).....	6
